B RAM PTO N Public Notice

&mptm(: Flower City

Committee of Adjustment

APPLICATION # A-2027-0033
WARD #2

APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE

WHEREAS an application for minor variance has been made by DEBIIEY DUNN AND RONALD DUNN under
Section 45 of the Planning Act, (R.S.0. 1990 c.P.13) for relief from By-law 270-2004;

AND WHEREAS the property involved in this application is described as Lot 26, Plan 43M-1202, municipally
known as 19 CREEKWOOD DRIVE, Brampton;

AND WHEREAS the applicants are requesting the following variance(s):

1. To permit a 0.10m (0.33 ft.) setback to a proposed below grade entrance whereas the by-law requires a
minimum 0.3m (0.98 ft.) setback to a below grade entrance in a required side yard where a continuous
side yard width of not less than 1.2m (3.94 ft.) is provided on the opposite side of the dwelling;

2. To permit an existing accessory structure (shed) having a 0.0m setback to the rear lot line and a 0.07m

(0.23 ft.) to the side lot line whereas the by-law requires a minimum setback of 0.6m (1.97 ft.) to all lot
lines for an accessory structure.

OTHER PLANNING APPLICATIONS:

The land which is subject of this application is the subject of an application under the Planning Act for:

Plan of Subdivision: NO File Number:
Application for Consent: NO File Number:

The Committee of Adjustment has appointed TUESDAY, March 30, 2021 at 9:00 A.M. by electronic meeting
broadcast from the Council Chambers, 4th Floor, City Hall, 2 Wellington Street West, Brampton, for the
purpose of hearing all parties interested in supporting or opposing these applications.

This notice is sent to you because you are either the applicant, a representative/agent of the applicant, a person
having an interest in the property or an owner of a neighbouring property. OWNERS ARE REQUESTED TO
ENSURE THAT THEIR TENANTS ARE NOTIFIED OF THIS APPLICATION. THIS NOTICE IS TO BE
POSTED BY THE OWNER OF ANY LAND THAT CONTAINS SEVEN OR MORE RESIDENTIAL UNITS IN A
LOCATION THAT IS VISIBLE TO ALL OF THE RESIDENTS. If you are not the applicant and you do not
participate in the hearing, the Committee may proceed in your absence, and you will not be entitled to any further
notice in the proceedings. WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS MAY BE SENT TO THE SECRETARY-TREASURER AT
THE ADDRESS OR FAX NUMBER LISTED BELOW.

IF YOU WISH TO BE NOTIFIED OF THE DECISION OF THE COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT IN RESPECT
OF THIS APPLICATION, YOU MUST SUBMIT AWRITTEN REQUEST TO THE COMMITTEE OF
ADJUSTMENT. This will also entitle you to be advised of a Local Planning Appeal Tribunal hearing. Even if
you are the successful party, you should request a copy of the decision since the Committee of Adjustment

decision may be appealed to the Local Planning Appeal Tribunal by the applicant or another member of the
public.

RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THIS COMMITTEE REQUIRE REPRESENTATION OF THE APPLICATION AT
THE HEARING, OTHERWISE THE APPLICATION SHALL BE DEFERRED.

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED PARTICIPATION PROCEDURES REQUIRED DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC

DATED at Brampton Ontario, this 18th day of March, 2021.

Comments may be sent to and more information about this matter may be obtained between 8:30 a.m. to 4:30
p.m. Monday - Friday from:

Jeanie Myers, Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment, City Clerk’s Office,
Brampton City Hall

2 Wellington Street West,

Brampton, Ontario L6Y 4R2

Phone: (905)874-2117

Fax:  (905)874-2119
jeanie.myers@brampton.ca
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Under the authority of the Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act and the
Municipal Act, 2001, City Council approved Committee Meetings to be held
electronically during the COVID-19 Emergency

Electronic Hearing Procedures
How to get involved in the Virtual Hearing

Brampton City Hall is temporarily closed to help stop the spread of COVID-19. In-person
Committee of Adjustment Hearings have been cancelled since mid-March 2020. Brampton
City Council and some of its Committees are now meeting electronically during the
Emergency. The Committee of Adjustment will conduct its meeting electronically until further
notice.

How to Participate in the Hearing:

e All written comments (by mail or email) must be received by the Secretary-Treasurer no
later than 4:30 pm, Thursday, March 25, 2021.

e Advance registration for applicants, agents and other interested persons is required to
participate in the electronic hearing using a computer, smartphone or tablet by emailing the
Secretary—Treasurer at cityclerksoffice@brampton.ca or jeanie.myers@brampton.ca by
4:30 pm Thursday, March 25, 2021.

o Persons without access to a computer, smartphone or tablet can participate in a
meeting via telephone. You can register by calling 905-874-2117 and leave a
message with your name, phone number and the application you wish to speak to
by Friday, March 26, 2021. City staff will contact you and provide you with further
detaiis.

e All Hearings will be livestreamed on the City of Brampton YouTube account at:
https://www.brampton.ca/EN/City-Hall/meetings-agendas/Pages/Welcome.aspx or
http://video.isilive.ca/brampton/live.html .

If holding an electronic rather than an oral hearing is likely to cause a party significant
prejudice a written request may be made to have the Committee consider holding an oral
hearing on an application at some future date. The request must include your name, address,
contact information, and the reasons for prejudice and must be received no later than 4:30 pm
the Friday prior to the hearing to cityclerksoffice@brampton.ca or jeanie.myers@brampton.ca.
If a party does not submit a request and does not participate in the hearing, the Committee

may proceed without a party’s participation and the party will not be entitled to any further
notice regarding the proceeding.

NOTE Personal information as defined in the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection
of Privacy Act (MFIPPA), collected and recorded or submitted in writing or electronically as
related to this planning application is collected under the authority of the Planning Act, and will
be used by members of the Committee and City of Brampton staff in their review of this matter.
Please be advised that your submissions will be part of the public record and will be made
available to the public, including posting on the City's website, www.brampton.ca. By providing
your information, you acknowledge that all personal information such as the telephone
numbers, email addresses and signatures of individuals will be redacted by the Secretary-
Treasurer on the on-line posting only. Questions regarding the collection, use and disclosure
of personal information may be directed to the Secretary-Treasurer at 905-874-2117.



AMENDMENT LETTER

March 16, 2021

To:  Committee of Adjustment

RE: APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE
DEBILEY DUNN AND RONALD DUNN
LOT 26, PLAN 43M-1202
A-2020-0033 — 19 CREEKWOOD DRIVE
WARD 2

Please amend application A-2021-0033 to reflect the following variance(s):

1. To permit a 0.10m (0.33 ft.) setback to a proposed below grade entrance
whereas the by-law requires a 0.3m (0.98 ft.) setback to a below grade entrance
in a required side yard where a continuous side yard width of not less than 1.2m
(3.94 ft.) is provided on the opposite side of the dwelling.

2. To permit an existing accessory structure (shed) having a 0.0m setback to the
rear lot line and a 0.07m (0.23 ft.) to the side lot line whereas the by-law requires
a minimum setback of 0.6m (1.97 ft.) to all lot lines for an accessory structure.

Applitant/Authorizéd Agent




Flower City

.\K‘(},‘ For Office Use Only

(to be inserted by the Secretary-Treasurer

b ram pto n.ca after application is deemed complete)

FILENUMBER: A_.o 621=0033

The Personal Information collected on this form is collected pursuant to section 45 of the Planning Act and will be used in the processing of this application.
Applicants are advised that the Committee of Adjustment Is a public process and the information contained in the Committee of Adjustment files is considered
public information and is available to anyone upon request and will be published on the City's website. Questions about the collection of personal information
should be directed to the Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment, City of Brampton.

APPLICATION

Minor Variance or Special Permission

(Please read Instructions)

NOTE: Itis required that this application be filed with the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment and be
accompanied by the applicable fee.

The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment for the City of Brampton under section 45 of
the_Planning Act, 1990, for relief as described in this application from By-Law 270-2004.

1. Name of Owner(s) DUNN DEBIIEY & RONALD
Address 19 CREEKWOOD DRIVE BRAMPTON ON L7A 1J3

Phone # 416 821-0044 Fax #
Email passiond2r@gmail.com
2. Name of Agent ALFRED AGYEPONG

Address 204-61 Al NESS STREET NORTH YORK ON M3.J 2H2

Phone #  (416)906-7628 Fax #
Email cadesignplan@gmail.com
3. Nature and extent of relief applied for (variances requested):

PROPOSED SECOND UNIT AT THE EXISTING BASEMENT LEVEL, AND NEW
BASEMENT WALK-OUT.

4. Why is it not possible to comply with the provisions of the by-law?

BECAUSE OF THE NEW BASEMENT WALK-OUT BEING PROPOSED AT THE 1.28 M
SIDE YARD
5. Legal Description of the subject land:
Lot Number 26
Plan Number/Concession Number 43M-1202

Municipal Address 19 CREEKWOOD DRIVE BRAMPTON ON L7A 1J3

6. Dimension of subject land (in metric units)
Frontage 10.50M
Depth 32.00M

Area 336 Sqg M

T Access to the subject land is by:
Provincial Highway [ Seasonal Road |
Municipal Road Maintained All Year Other Public Road I |
Private Right-of-Way 1 Water 1



10.

1.

12,

13.

14.

15.

16. (a)

(b)

(c)

2-

Particulars of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject
land: (specify in metric units ground floor area, gross floor area, number of
storeys, width, length, height, etc., where possible)

EXISTING BUILDINGS/STRUCTURES on the subject land: _ Listall structures (dwelling, shed, gazebo,etc)
EXISTING BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN 102 Sq M
EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN 128.7 Sqg M

EXISTING SECOND FLOOR PLAN 116 Sq M

2 STOREY BUILDING GROSS FLOOR AREA= 355 Sq M
WIDTH=7.9M LENGTH= 18.2M HEIGHT= 9.6M

PROPOSED BUILDINGS/STRUCTURES on the subject land:
PROPOSED 2 UNIT FAMILY DWELLING

Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands:
(specify distance from side, rear and front lot lines in metric units)

EXISTING

Front yard setback 6.11M

Rear yard setback 7.79Mm

Side yard setback  1.28 M

Side yard setback  1.24M

PROPOSED

Front yard setback 6.11 M TO REMAIN

Rear yard setback  7.79 M TO REMAIN

Side yard setback  1.28 M (ROPOSING NEW BASEMENT WALK-OUT)
Side yard setback  1.24 M TO REMAIN

Date of Acquisition of subject land: Dec 18th, 1999
Existing uses of subject property: SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
Proposed uses of subject property: MULTIPLE FAMILY

Existing uses of abutting properties:

Date of construction of all bulldings & structures on subject land:

Length of time the existing uses of the subject property have been continued:

SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING

MAY OF 2021

21 yrs

What water supply is existing/proposed?

Municipal Other (specify)
Well

What sewage disposal is/will be provided?

Municipal Other (specify)
Septic

What storm draln system is existing/proposed?

Sewers
Ditches
Swales

L]
-

Other (specify)
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17. s the subject property the subject of an applicati
pplication under the Planning Act,
subdivision or consent? ’ gl
Yes No []
If answer is yes, provide detalils: File # Status

18. Has a pre-consultation application been filed?

Yes [] No
19. Has the subject property ever been the subject of an application for minor variance?
Yes [] No Unknown [_]
If answer s yes, provide details:
File # Decision Relief
File # Decision Relief
File # Decision Relief )

Signature of Applicant(s) or Authorized Agent

DATED AT THE BRAMPTON OF  ONT.

THIS §2 DAY OF FEBRUARY 2021

IF THIS APPLICATION IS SIGNED BY AN AGENT, SOLICITOR OR ANY PERSON OTHER THAN THE OWNER OF
THE SUBJECT LANDS, WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF THE OWNER MUST ACCOMPANY THE APPLICATION. IF
THE APPLICANT IS A CORPORATION, THE APPLICATION SHALL BE SIGNED BY AN OFFICER OF THE
CORPORATION AND THE CORPORATION'S SEAL SHALL BE AFFIXED.

[, ALFRED AGYEPONG , OF THE 87 OF WAGNER CRES.

IN THE ESSA OF ONTARIO SOLEMNLY DECLARE THAT:

ALL OF THE ABOVE STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND | MAKE THIS SOLEMN DECLARATION CONSCIENTIOUSLY
BELIEVING IT TO BE TRUE AND KNOWING THAT IT IS OF THE SAME FORCE AND EFFECT AS IF MADE UNDER
OATH.

DECLARED BEFORE ME AT THE
(;4ﬁa - oF _Braw i
IN THE 0, aien OF
U
Pef THIS |2 pavor .
Ie/bnxmmui ,20_ 7N, O}A oril Dela CernSignature of Applicant or Authorized Agent
\ a Commissioner. Ietc.'.‘
; ince of Ontario. : .
AOMQ Jﬁdﬁ Crnn POt Gorporation of tny SUbMt by Email
;A : City of Brampton.
Commissioner etc. Expires May B, 2027
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Present Official Plan Designation:

R1C - 686

Present Zoning By-law Classification:

This application has been reviewed with respect to the variances required and the results of the
said review are outlined on the attached checklist.

HOTHI S, FEB 19 2021
Zoning Officer Date

DATE RECEVED ___ e (2, 207]

Date Application Deemed
Complete by the Munlc|palityr M ‘-‘{,;2.01‘

Revised 2020001707
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LOT AREA =3,617 SQ.FT. = 336 M2

EXISTING
FLOORAREA FT? M2
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TOTAL 2344.2 310.3
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NOTES:

A, AS EXCAVATION PROCEEDS, PROGRESSIVE
SHORING ADEQUATE TO WITHSTAND ALL SUPER—
IMPOSED LOADS SHALL BC INSTALLED TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE BUILDING INSPECTOR AND
AND THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS.

B. WHERE REQUIRED,

UNDERPINNING IS TO HE

CARRIED OUT TQ THE SATISFACTION OF THL
BUILDING INSPECTCR APPROVAL OF ADJOINING
OWNER TD BE SECURED BEFCRE UNDELAPINNING
COMMENCES.

ALL EXISTING FLOOR
FRAMING TO REMAIN
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
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FOOTNDS NOT 16, _EXCEED 3440 (VEAT
1 HORZ)

{F) mpne s
4° DIA. CORRUCATED PLASTIC WEEPIG
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OF FOOTNG 12° DEEP LAYER OF
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IWSULATION CON TN

FOUNDATION WALL, Y /SCM. ALL JONTS.
2°X4" STUDS © 16° O.C. W/ R12 BATT
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11/et DA HANG R0D 4/ BRACKETS
A

BOARDS @ 77 OVER HANG ROO.
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EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED
I £XISTING WALLS 1O REMAIN

m PROPOSED BLOCK WALL
] PROPOSED EXTEROR FRAVE WALL
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NEW AIR VENT DIFFUSER
CEILING MOUNT LIGHT FIXTURE
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NOTES:

AS EXCAVATION PROCEEDS, PROGRISSIVE
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AND THZ OEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS,

. WHERE REQUIRED, UNDERPINNING IS TO BL
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EXISTNG JOIST CAVITY. 1 LAYER
OF 3/0° (15.0004) TYPE X G.W8,
TO UNDERTIDE JST

2 ISSUED FOR BUILDING PERMIT
9 ISSUED FOR CUENTS REVIEW

NO. OF REVISIONS

SCNE  1/8'=1'-0"
DATE  SEPT. 22, 2020
DRAWN BY: AA

CHECKED BY:

() oastumt insuLATON: /10 KGO \
(NSULATION CONTNUOUS ALONG '
FOUNDAT WALL, T/ TS,

Z'%4* STUDS © 13° 0.C. W/ Ri2 BATT
INSULATION. APPROVED VAPOUR BARRIEN.
1/7° GYPSUU BOARD FNSHL

NONG

WALLS ADHIRE LINIR TD ORAN

ROPE CEMINT BASE TO ORAN.

BATHIUB AND SHOWER WAL :

TLL~BACKER WATER-RESISTANT
” AT AL

© e roo & S ¢
11747 DU HANG RED W/ BRACKETS
- CHROME FINSH NSTALL ©

LEDGER
T° OWER HANG ROO.
() « w01 cuass PER OBC 9.0.8 uAx
4° OPDNNGS AND SHALL NOT

MIGHANCAL VENTLATION :
PROVDE MECH, N
ALL BATHROOM ARTAS HAVNG KO
NATRAL VENTLATON AS PER G.0.C
REQURININTS.

(7) POURED CONC. STAR, AS PER 0BC
ON. £.-9.0, S"MN. TREADS & 7}
MAX, RISE. 13M DARS 0 17° O.C. EW,
15M TOP oonaLs © 12°
OC. & 10M NOSNG BARS

() an oooR :

KW 10 MNUTE FIXE RATED DOOR C/W
STLF LATCHNG DEVCE

METAL RANUING :

DESONMD TO QBC 9.98 & 41101

POSTS AND HORZONTAL RALS 1°1°

SHS NG PIKETS

1/2N1/2° SPACED 4" APART MAX.

POSTS C/W 3XSXINSBASE PLATES

c, 4° LDNG LAG BOLTS OOLTLO
RS BAgs: war

SHIATHNG AND INTO concrete

BENEATH, J

NOV. 30 ,2020
0CT. 12,2020
G.B.




WALL LEGEND:

- EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED

I CXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN
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NOTES:

A. AS EXCAVATION PROCLEDS, PROGRESSIVE
SHORING ADEQUATE TO WITHSTAND ALL SUPER-
IMPOSED LOADS SHALL BE INSTALLED 70 THE
SATISFACTION OF THE DUILDING INSPECTOR AND
AND THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS.

B. WHERE REQUIRED,

UNDERPINNING IS TO BE

CARRIED OUT TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE
BUILDING INSPECTOR APPROVAL OF ADJOINING
OWNER TO BE SECURED BEFCRE UNDERPINNING
COMMENCES.

ALL EXISTING FLOOR
FRAMING TO REMAIN
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

CONSTRUCTION NOTES :

(7 roowes :

22" WDE % 8" DEEP POURED CONCRETE
&/w I-15M HORIZONTAL BARS
CONTINUDUS KEY FODTING TO FOUNDATION
WALL W / 10 M REBAR OOWELS O 18°
0.C. FOOTINGS (MINIWUM 2200 P51 © 28
DAYS CONCRETE) MUST BEAR ON
UNDISTURBED SO CAPABLE OF 3000
PSF LOAGING  BOTTOM OF FOOTING 10 BE
MN. & - 0" BILOW LOWEST GRADE ON
UNDISTURSED  SOIL _ NOTE: CONTRACTOR
RESPONSSRLE FOR CETERMNING SHORNG
METHOO AND / OR  THE EXTENT OF

UNDERFINNNG (¥ REQURED) AT
NEICHIDURING PROPERTES STRUCTURES.
NOTE AN OF Ri N
FOOTINGS NOT T0  EXCEED 7:10 {VERT.
: HORIZ)

(1) wegene T

S :
47 DA CORRUCATED PLASTIC WEEPING
TLE W/ FILTER SOCK SET AT BOTIOM
OF FOOTING 12° DEEP LAYER OF
CRUSHED STONE SURROUNG (MM ).
SLOPE WEEPING TILE TD SUMP AIT &
PUUP DR 1O DRAIN,

10" REMN. CONC. BLOCK FON. WALL - W/

15M036" BARS VERTICALLY (flled solid)

AND 154036 BARS HORIZONTALLY &

every third eourse. WIN 4%

DAANAGE GRANULAT MATERIAL. AND

BMEC. APPROVID DRANAGE LAYER den

hS DELM MS5" 2 COATS ASPHALT

EMULSON. 1/2 "CEMENT PARGING COVED
OVER FOOTING AND TO 6° ABCVE CRASE

EXCEPT AS OTHERWSE NOTED

O FOUNDATICN BACKFILLING :

APPLY 12° CLEAR STONE COVER OVER
WEEPING TILES BACALL WTH CRANULAR 8
MATERIAL APPUED IN 24° LFTS PROVIDE
12" LAYER COF COMPACTED ToP SCIL
SLOPED AWAY FROM FOUNDATION
CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE :
5° 32 UPA CONC. SLAG W/ 5-EX AR
ENTRANMENT RENFORCED W/ 10M BARS
© 127 O.C. FACH WAY IN BOTTOM THRD OF
S.AB, 2¢°X24" DOWELS O 24" O.C.
ANCHCRED IN PERMETER FOUNDATION
WALLS, SLOPE SLAB MIN. 1.0% FROM DOOR.
CONCRLTE SLAB ON GRADE :

MAGHINE TROWELLED &' POURED CONCRETE
WTH A MNMUM COMPRESSVE

STRENGTH OF 25 MPA AND 5 - 8 % AR
NTRABUENT. 6 WL VAPOUR / MOSTURE
BARRICA  TURNED AT INSDE FACE OF
TOUNDATION WAL 3 WK, COMPACTED

ANULAR FILL ON LNDISTURBED SOIL
COTE: USE 33 uPA N, COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH CONCRETE IN ALL GARAGE
{nclone WTERICR CAIAGES) A
XTEROR SLABS, SLOPE 10 CRAN ©
MINIMUM 1 X SLDPE AS APPLICABLE.
FOUNDATION INSULATICY ¢
4-0° MINIWUM HIGH, 4" RIGD IN;
CONTINUOLS, ALONG FOUNDATION WALL (m:)
43 MINUTE FIRE RATED PARTITION: 1
LAYER OF 5/B TYPE X C.WG ONE
SDIS OF PARTITION 1/2° WTERIOR
GYPSUM OTHER SDE
(©) INTEROR PARTITON: 2°Xé" STUOS @ 167

0.C. PROVIDE 2°X4" BOTTOM PLATE &

2°XA" TOP PLATE 1/2" NTERIOR CYPSUM

BOARD BOTH SIDEs OF STUD (TYP.).

() 30 MINUTE FIRE RATED AND
SWNV RESISTANT CDUNC
ORPTIVE MATERIAL

Dﬂ TING JOIST CAVITY. 1 LAYER

OF 5/8" (15.94M) TYPE X G.WB.
10 UNDERSDE OF JOIST

CHECKED BY:

() BASTMENT INSULATION: R10 RIGID
INSULATION CONTINUOUS ALONG
FOUNDATION WAL, TAPE/SEAL ALL JONTS.
2°%4" STUDS O 16" O.C. W/ R12 BATT
INSULATION. APPROVED VAPOUR DARREER.

1/2° GYPSUM BOARD RINISH.

NEW INSULATED EXTERIOR DOCR .
C/W WEATHER STRIPPING (TO BE
SELECTED BY OWNER)

FORCED ENTRY PROTECTION :
PROVIDE FORCED ENTRY PROTECTION
AS PER DB.C 57 REQUIREMENTS.
SHOWER FLOOR PAN

SHONER UNER BY "ACQUAPROODF AQ
5307 (OR EQUAL) RETURN UP PAN
CURB AND  ALL SURRCUNDING

WALLS ADWERE LINER TO DRAN
SLOPE CEMENT BASE TO DRAN,

EATHTUD AND SHOWER WALL :
ust 'h.E—BAClm WATER—-RESISTANT
R

BREGLASS MESH TAPE AND
SPACKLE USE BLUEBOARD AT
REMAINING BATHROOM  WALLS.

(&) nans AoD &
L 111 D|A HANG ROD w/ stw'n_‘s
ROVE FNISH INSTAL
- n' (u: AFF. 3/4%
VELAMNE BOARD (WHITE), FINISHED
EDGES, 1'-3* DEPTH, ON LEDGER
BOARDS © 2° OVER HANG ROD.

(&) 2' 1o GUARDS PR 0BC 9.8.8 MAX
4 OPENINGS AND SHALL NOT
FACIUTATE CLIMBNG INSTALLED N

ACCOAIANCE WTH 58) DA APPROVED
ALTERNATIVE,

D) entaust crue «

METAL GRILLE WITH INSECT SCREEN
DN T ST ERAUST
REQUREUENTS NOTE: CONTRACTOR 10
COUTBRATE Duct RUN Wi

o

auus "D SHUCTURE 70 PLAAATE

FOR BULKHEADS.

@ Emﬁusl’ DUCT :
4° RIGD METAL DRYER [KKALISY "bCr
PLASTIC EXHAUST CRALE
T e SORETN SECRELT
FASTENED T0 ~ EXTERIDR WALL FACE
AND CAULKED,

(D) uEcHANCAL VENTILATION

OVIDE MECHANICAL VENTLATION I
ALL BATHAOOM ARCAS HAVING NO
NATURAL VENTILATION AS PER OBC
REQUREMENTS.

(7)) POURED CONC. STAR, AS PER 0aC
DIV, B.-G.B, Si'MIN. TREADS & 7]
MAX. RISE. 15M BARS © 12" OC Ew
154 T0P & BOTTOM DOWELS @ 12"
OC. & 10M NOSING BARS

(2 FRe RATED DOGR
KEW 20 nuTE fRE FATED D00 €/
LF LATCHING DEWICI

@u:m.a

DESIGNED 10 uec 0.0.8 & 4.1.10.0
PCSTS AND HGRIZONTAL RALS 7'X1°
SH.S 3/16° WALLS. PICKETS
1/2°K1/2" SPACED 4" APART MAX.
POSTS C/W 3"X3"X3/16°BASE PLATES
C/W 3/8°X4" LONG LAG BOLTS BOLTED
AT CORNERS THROUGH WALL
SHE, AI"H AND INTO concrete
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WALL LEGEND:
EXISTING WALL T0 BE REMOVED
I EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN

W PROPOSED BLOCK WALL
[[—] PROPCSED EXTERIOR FRAVE WALL

LEGEND:

@SA  EX SMOKE ALARM TO BE INTERCONNECTED IN ALL UNIT

©  EX CARBON MONOXIDE
Orp  EX FLOOR DRAIN
Crp  NEW FLOOR DRAIN

NOTES:

AS EXCAVATION PRCCEEDS, PROGRESSIVE
SHORING ADEQUATE TO WITHSTAND ALL SUPER-
IMPOSED LCADS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE BUILDING INSPECTOR AND
AND THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS.

WHERE REQUIRED, UHNDERPINNING IS TO 8
CARRIED CUT TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE
BUILDING INSPECTOR APPROYAL OF ADJOINING
OWNER TO BE SECURED BEFORE UNDERPINNING
COMMENCES.

ALL EXISTING FLOOR
FRAMING TO REMAIN
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

(©) roamwes

2" mxrntwrmo CONCRETE

CONSTRUCTION NOTES :

BASEMINT INSULATION: Hlo mcu
INSULATION CONTIUGUS

ofw 2- WAL, TAPE/SER ALL
EXISTING EXHAUST FAN ] R T rm e FouNCATON TiA STUS @ 157 0.6 w7 7 BAT
£ WALL W /10 M ACHAR DOWLLS © INSULATION, APPROVED VAPOUR BARRITR
S8 SOLID BEARING i cc Foamnes g;....,,. 2700 PS O 28 1/2° GYPSUM BOARD PNSH
% ; 4 DAYS CONCRETE) MUST BEAR ON AW R EATED, EFEROR: D
o NEW SPRINKLER FZEAD SPANRED SOLCARME OF A9 @ C/W WEATHIA STRPPNG (10 BE
mm  NEW AIR VENT DIFFUSER MM, & = 07 BELOW LOWEST GAADE or v SELECTED BY OWheR)
[+ CEILING MOUNT LIGHT FIXTURE s 1 EXIST. lR-thPu sl G P S & [oneeD oumny pRoTeTON =
ASPHALT SHNGLE ASPHALT METHOO AND / OR  THL D('“T o AS PER 0.8.C §7 RECUREMENTS.
$ SINGLE POLE SWTCH RDDAfL B i SHINGLES UNDERPINNING (F REGUIRED,

pramerty (na

) A

NDGHAOURNG | FROPERTES 'S TRUCTUALS.

NOTE ANCLE OF REPOSE BETWELN

room:s NOT 7O EXCIED 7:10 (VERT.
HORZ)

SHOWER FLOOR PAN .

SHOMTR LNDR BY "AQUAPROOF AQ
830" (oR m\m.) RETURN w PAN
cuna A0 SURROU!

LS ADHCRL LR, 19 Baren
WO CBUNG @wm. TUES S COtNT wrSt 10 bRAN
4% DIA. CORRUCATED PLASTIC WEEPNG
| TLE W/ FILTER SOCK ST AT BOTTOM @ BATHTUS AND SHCWER WALL
OF FOOTING 12° DEEP LAYIR OF .D‘n;-[ mﬁ:;ﬂ:ussrmr
s ! SO e it T eue Bl a STRANONG WALLS. TAE W 1
?‘D R‘E(A:: PUMP OR TD DRAIN. \D’A‘a}[ Wg—lﬁgs APE AND
| g‘m a?&"ngRuﬂm mnt WAL ~ ;l/ REMAINING BATHROOM WALLS.
1 " S ICALLY Fﬂ:d 33id] HANG ROD & SHELF :
| A0 35uEe” BARS HORIONTALLY & 1 1/4° DIA. HANG ROD W/ BRAGKETS
irt third course. MIN 0" FREE - ALL CHROME FINSH INSTALL ©
FIN, 2ND FLOOR. BRANACE CRANULAR HAI‘EM...M!) 56" 06 AFF. 3ja
v BMEC. APPROVED DAANAGE LAYER SUCH VELAMINE BOARD (WHITE), FnSHED
" Wwo couNG ¥ ‘:u;%e? l‘;'sz ::cfa%:;rsp;n:m coven [DCES, 1'-3° DCPTH. ON LEDGER
! L OVER FOOTING AND TO 6 ABCVE GRADE POARDS B 2° OVER HANG Foo.
T EXCEPT AS OTHERWSL uqr:n 42" HICH CUARDS PER CSC 98.8 MAX
CPENINGS AND SHALS
I (B Pansaron pacantine 1 FASOTATE GuBhe SATALD ™
1 WEIPNG TRES BACKIIL WTH :;svuw.al a ALTERNATVE. e "
PROP.: SIDE WATERIAL APPLED ™ 247 L.r'r PROVDE
12" LAYER OF COMPACTID TOP S0L DHAUST GRILLE :
wﬁ%ﬁz ‘ SLDPED AWAY FRON FOUNOATION WALL. Q “7-‘:—9 e ;;‘1' ECy sty
@wm SLAN 0N GRADE ; REQUIREWENTS NOTE: CONTRACTOR 10
1 57 32 UPA CONC. SLAS W/ 5-8X AR COCRDINATE DUCT RUN WITH OTHER
1 FIN. 15T FLOOR. ENTRAINMENT. REINFORCED W/ 108 BARS VECHANICAL RUNS,  PLUMBING
S @ 12" DC [AGH WAY IN BOTION THRD OF RUNS AND STRUCTURE TQ ELIMINATE
O SLAB, 24°X24° DOWELS @ 24" OC NEED FOR  BULKHMEADS.
& Rl WO CHUNG m:uuﬂan 2 PERMETER FOUNDATION @ EXHAUST DUCT :
s . . SLOPE. oacA. 4" RGO METAL DRYER EXHAUST DUCT
f T TOD00  LSTABLSIED CRADE | coumsrs SLAB ON GRAGE PLASTE EXHAUST CRLLE COMPLE T
I+ MACHNE TROWELLED 4° POURED CONCRETE MM INSICT SCREEN SECURELY
EXISTING FASTENED TD EXTERIOR WALL FACE
{054 RE P | WITH A MNIMUM COMPRESSIVE S
L— £l STRENCTH 5 MPA AND 5 - 8 X AR AULKE]
[ N I ] ENTRANMINT & ML VAPOUR / MOISTURE MEGHANCAL VENTILATION :
| = BARRER TURNED AT INSIOE FACE OF PROVIDE MECHANICAL w_wurm l
[ FOUNDATION WALL 57 MIN. COMPACTED ALL BATWROOM AREAS HAVNG
1 | GRANULAR FLL ON UNDSTURBED NATURAL VONTLATION AS PER 83
s 4o ;ﬂﬂ:: L'l";! 12 'n‘l.'[':lu, 5&“
TING FOUNDATION TRENGTH CONGHE! CARA o
ooy e ' Loooemre e g O cre sun s
i3 e S S — o fo— — {_—— . e e — um,,“xsmg‘f’um“° MAX. RSE 15 BARS O 12° OC EW.
o 15M TOP &k BOTTOM DOWELS @ 127
I FOUNDATION INSULATION : O.C. & 10M NCSING BARS
4'-0" MINIMUM HGH, 4° RIGD INSULATION, FIRE RATED DOGR :
I L 9 ATION AL (TYPEY @NE* mrltmu!: FIRE RATED DOGR ciw
45 MINUTE FIRE RATED PARTITON: 1 SELF LATOHNG DEVICE
i LAYER OF 5/8 TYPE X GWH. ONE
| o o e N O REEE Y Se vea 2 1100
() wreroa pasmnon 3xe" snos o 180 POSTS AND WORZONTAL RALS 171
0.C. PROVOE Z°XA” BOTIO PLATE & AR e LY PORN
SUTAE S mmemy  Rf micEe pul e
C/W 3/87X4" LONG LA BOLTS BOLTED
@wuwumnn RATED AND AT THROUGH WAL
SOUND RESISTANT CELNG: SHEATHING AND INTD concrets
AFSORPTIVE MATORAL N BENEATH.
TG ST CAVITY. | LAYER
OF 5/8" [15.8NM) WP: X WA,
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NOTES:

WALL LEGEND: A ASE
THPOSED LOADS SHALL BE THATALLED-To T
[0 THE
EXISTNG WALL TO BE REMOVED SATISFACTION OF THE BUILDING INSPECTOR AND
IR EXSTNG WALLS TO REMAIN AND THE DEPARTMINT OF PUBLIC WORKS,

B, WHIRL RIQUIRED, UNDERPINNING IS TO BC

v,,l PROPOSED BLOCK WALL Sﬁﬁ'},’ﬂ; OUT TO THE sansrmg)'n OF THE

OWNER TO BE SECURED BEFORE UNDERPINNING
] PROPOSED EXTERIOR FRAVE WALL COMMENCES,

ALL EXISTING FLOOR
FRAMING TO REMAN
LEGEND: UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE

@SA EX SMOKE ALARM TO BE INTERCONNECTED IN ALL UNIT

@©  EX CARBON MONOXIDE
EX FLOOR DRAIN .
Oro CONSTRUCTION NOTES 1 :
Orp  NEW FLOOR DRAIN Oar’gcmsxr ® m'“mnnon 10 RED A\
WOT X 0° DEXP POUTED CONCRETE FRRATON OONTIUOLS .
8 EXISTNG EXHAUST FAN e/ 2-15M HORTONTAL BARS TON WALL, T/
CONTIMUOUS KEY FOOTING TO FOUNDATION Zxe snos 0 1 oc W 3 eam
SB  SOUD BEARING WAL W /10 ¥ R{BAN OOWDS © 16° '” APPROVED viPouR 8RR
& MM L] c FM BOARD NN
o NEW SPRINKLER HEAD s "oonpE Wt o
UNOSTUASD CAPADLE OF 3,000 KON PERLATID DXTZIOR OOOR :
mm  NEW AIR VENT DIFFUSER P57 LOATING DOTTON OF o 6t C/% WATER STRPPNG (T0 BT
QA0 SLLCTED BY OWNER)
MM 4 - 0" BILOW LOWEST URADT ON
KI  CEILING MOUNT UGHT FIXTURE UNXSTURBED SOL NOTE: CONTRACTOR ) reresn entar TRy PROTECTON .
$  SINGLE POLE SWTCH e PR O vaCou
ot B B IR L A3 PR QBC 97 RioURINTS
@ m noox Pan
WOTZ ANGLZ Of REPOSE BITWEIN SOWR UNIR BY AQIAPROOr A
FOOTAGS %01 10 EXCEED 210 (VERT. 330 (o0 €U RERAN uP PAN
] s S ieee
On s : SROPE CEMENT BAST TO DRAN.
WO COuNG & DA CORRUGATED PLASTIC WEEPWG
RE v/ ruv: m ST AT goru @ BAMID AND SOMR WAL
mmsmmmn(m) SRS NGERBOAD® AT Mt
RE AR Py
Opmassmmamy o BERTLL
< -, X0 1WGH" DARS HORZONTALLY @ © e o M w0 W/
Foart Brr A FON A4 - AL £ FNSH NSTALL ©
TR, 5-0" 06 AFS.
auee. ORANAGE LAYER SUCH
. 280 OO AS DOLTA US™ 2 COATS ASPHALT peie s DRI, TaneD
. L J COMINT PARGING COVED
Lo cauNG 3 T e o BOARDS © 2" OVER HANG ROD.
» EXEPT AS OMWOWSE NOTTD & 4 HO1 DS Pon ooc 100 e
T FOUNDATION BACGRLING :
m' ‘r Mm STOME COVIR OVER 'm“: a.m msuum N
- N BAOCLL WTH CRANULAR B AT, T 501 OR AsPROVED
- lmmu AFPUW N 24° UFTS PROVOE
1 12° LAYIR OF COMPACTED TOP SO0 @W“
3 T e G BB i sy
CONCRETE SLAD ON GRADE REOVATUEN: T OHTRAC
: g 5° 32 NPA CONC. SLAD W/ S-6X AR CODDOIATE BOCT MGk T G ©
ey ENTRANKENT. RENFORCED W/ 108 BARS NECHANICAL PLBAG
AN, 19T LDOR % L3 ©12° O.C. [ADH WAY N DOTIOM TMRD OF RUNS AND STRUCTLRE 10 ELNATL
] - SLA3, 24°X24° DOMLS © 24° O.C. NEID FOR  DULKHEADS.
T . ! ANCHORED N PERMLTIR FOUNDATION @ EXHAUST DUCT :
WO COuNG e 7 — L WALS. SLOPT SLAB Wil 1.0% FROM ODOR. & mGD wETL omvze CouUST oucT
ey - — Domaamos, L GO RIES
bl 1 N | il A oz D TNID T - EXTIROR WALl FACE
| | | \'HL 1 1| l’_|_<) STRINGTH OF 23 WPA AND 5 ~ & X AR oy}
S | | ENTRANUINT 6 NL. VAPOUR / MOISTURE (® uroimca veNTLANON ¢
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[E —_————— - | A | | & FOUNDAON WAL 3" MN. COUPACTED ALL BADROOM AREAS HAWNG NO
—_———— ~ | | X CRANULAR N munuwwurmuc
[ | | S I ] NOTE USt 32 APA ol COUPRESS & REQUATUENTS.
70 58 ! N : f {eoNe wiRon caucis) w0 O e e ey a3
MNWA 1 X SLOPL AS  APPUCARE. A M Ms 01T Dctw
""‘m"‘m’."‘m"",‘ H— B.C & 1M NOSING DARS
' N
TALIOUS. ALONG TONOATON WALL (T7PE) {79 IRE RATED DOCR :
KEW 20 WITE TRE RATED DOOR C/W

@ 45 MNUTE FRC RATID PARTITON: |
LAYER OF 3/0 IYPE X un.u ONE
SOES OF PARNTON 1/2° N @
CYPSUM OTHIR SO€ SEscuib 10 DAC DO & 41104

INTERIOR PARTITON: 2°x4° STUOS © 18° POIT3 AND HORIZONTAL RALS 1°x1*
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BOARD BO™ SOES OF ST (TYP.) POSTS C/W 3"XSXI/NSBASE Py,

ATLS
() 30 MWTE TRE RATED AND SRS RSt batio
Sovio -ms m mmc. BICATING WO 1O concrele
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WALL LEGEND:

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED
N £XSTING WALLS TO REMAIN

m PROPOSED BLOCK WALL
[ PROPOSED EXTERIOR FRAVE WALL

LEGEND:
@SA EX SMOKE ALARM TO BE INTERCONNECTED IN ALL UNIT
EX CARBON MONOXIDE

NOTES:

AS EXCAVATION PROCEEDS, PROGRESSIVE
SHORING ADEQUATE TO WITHSTAND ALL SUPER—
IMPOSED LOADS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE BUILDING INSPECTOR AND
AND THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS.
WHERE REQUIRED, UNDERPINNING IS TO BE
CARRIED CUT TO THE SATISFACTION CF THE
BUILDING INSPECTOR APPROVAL OF ADJOINING
OWNER TO BE SECURED BEFORE UNDERPINNING
COMMENCES.

ALL EXISTING FLOOR
FRAMI
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

NG TO REMAIN

Crp  EX FLOOR DRAN
o CONSTRUCTICN NOTES :
Orp  NEW FLOOR DRAN (O joomas et g
72° WDE X B DEEP POURED CONCRETE
8 EXISTNG EXHAUST FAN S/ 2-15 HORZONIAL BARS FOUNDATION WALL, TAPE/SEAL ALL JOMTS
CONTHUOUS KEY FOOTING TO FOuNDATON 2°x4” STUCS © 167 O.C W/ R12 BATT
S8 SOLID BEARING WALL W / 10 M REBAR DOWELS © N;f—;“ﬂl mﬂgu\;fmk BARRER
i = O TOATINGS (MAAM 2700 P45 © 23 142" CesuM
q e R SO AREMPL,, (D e ommon s
mm  NEW AIR VENT DIFFUSER EX. P LOADNG BATIN OF FOOTWD 15 ar 7% SEATIR 5":’)’“@ (10 ge
Ilﬂ 4 = ﬂ LOWEST CR.
o CEIUNG MOUNT LIGHT FIXTURE “Sou woe: ‘:""‘f""ucﬂ"‘“ [®)] FORCED ENTRY PROTECTION +
5 SINGLE POLE SWITCH ROOF TRUSSES :ﬁ:g;szﬁ PO DETRUNNG wiom OACED DNTRY PROTECTION
Y OSTHG T et 'whc/“_ RECURED) Ar TR 03 7 RIS
ASPHALT SH REMAIN e
i PROPERTIS §TRUCTURES. SHONER FLOOR PAN
ROUF 1O REMAN S5 ANGLE oF AEPOSL BETREEN @ SUOWER LINER BY AGUAPROOF AQ
FOOTINGS WOT TO  EXCEED 7:10 (MEART. 530° (CR EQUAL) RETURN UP PAN
| HOR-) M.\SN‘A.J‘)(R( UNER TO DWA':!:
B C)'“;:C ﬂusurm R— S.OPE CENENT BASE 10 DRAIN.
TN, TLE W/ FILTER SOCK SET AT BOTION () maTinE A0 SiOwER
DaSMG OF FOGTNG 17° DEEP LAYER OF S TUE-BACIR m\!slz;ucssrmr
BEDROOM #1 ® Fre gt e Y mﬂwc MALLS. TAE W ST
. e ADHE! FERECLASS MESH AN
BRCK EAETR EY @ o SPACKLE USE BLUEBCARD AT
O REMAIN xisting RALNG 19" REN. CONC. BLOCK FON. WALL — W/ REMANNG BATHROOM WALLS.
r 15Mass" GRS VERTICALLY (fed salc) (@) wane 500 & Sio ;
ol 2 - - e PR e v e
9 ASPHALT SHINGLES FAGE CRANULAR MATERAL AN L £ FNSH INSTALL @
& & HOOF TO REMAN DU, APPROWD DAANAGE LAvER S04 ’I'l;u“tﬂm AR e
= - T FIN. 2ND FLOOR AS “DELTA MS" 2 COATS ASPHALT umc(s.“!'-r uslﬁm‘ g n”‘s“m‘“
J q Em.uwu. 1/2 “CEMENT PARGING COVED BOARDS © 5‘“"‘”‘5 RO,
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WALL LEGEND:

— EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED

B £ XISTING WALLS TO REMAN

",,, PROPOSED BLOCK WALL
] PROPOSED EXTERQR FRAME WALL

LEGEND:

@sA
©
Cro
Cro
2]
SB

o
mm
4}
$

EX SMOKE ALARM TO BE INTERCONNECTED IN ALL UNIT
EX CARBON MONOXIDE

EX FLOOR DRAIN

NEW FLOOR DRAIN

EXISTING EXHAUST FAN

SOLID BEARING

NEW SPRINKLER HEAD

NEW AIR VENT DIFFUSER

CEILING MOUNT LIGHT FIXTURE

SINGLE POLE SWITCH

. EX. PROPOSED SECTION B-B
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PROPOSED SECOND UNIT AT THE EXISTING BASEMENT LEVEL, AND
NEW BASEMENT WALK-QUT AND NEW RAILINGS

FOR: DEBIEY & RONALD DUNN

19 CREEKWOOD DRIVE BRAMPTON, ONTARIO

EX. PROPOSED SECTION B-B

NOTES:

A. AS EXCAVATICH PROCEEDS, PROGRESSIVE
SHORING ADEQUATE TO WITHSTAND ALL SUPER-
IMPOSED LOADS SHALL BE INSTALLED 10 THE
SATISFACTION OF THE BUILDING INSFECTOR AND
AND THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS,

8. WHERE REQUIRED, UNDERPINNING IS TO BE
CARRIED OUT TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE
BUILDING INSPECTOR APPROVAL OF ADJOINING
OWNER TO BE SECURED BEFORE UNDERPINNING
COMMENCES.

ALL EXISTING FLOOR
FRAMING TO REMAIN
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE

CONSTRUCTION NOTES +
() roomnss : BASCUENT HSULATION R10 RGO
2" WOE X £ DXEP POUAED CONCALTE NSULATION CONTINUOUS
¢/ 2-15u HORIONTAL BARS FOUNDATION WALL, ”'M ALL JONTS,
CONTINUGUS KEY FOOTING 10 FOUNGATION T'X4° STUOS @ 16° O.C W/ RI2 BATT
WAL W / 10 M RESAR DOWELS O 16 NSUATION.  APPROVED VAPOUR BARRIR
OC. FGOTNGS (MwwA 2200 PS © 29 1/2° GYPSIM BOARD NN,
D et Wit Aol (@ wew msuATED [xTEROR DOGR :
PSF LOADING BOTIOM OF FOQTING TQ BE C/W WEATHIR STRIPPING (TO BE
N s,m_mg; e0OW LowEST GIADE G4 SELECTED BY OWNER)
UNOI L NOTE: ACTOR
RESPONSBLE FOR  DETERMINNG SHORING & e Bl T o,
METHOD AND / OR  THE EXTENT OF AS PER DAC 67 REDUREWENTS
UROERPNNG'( REGUIRED) AT @ sienen roen »
IGHBOUR! Pﬁwnﬂ smu:nﬂ:s L AN+
ANG.E U REOPOSE SHOMER UNER DY “AQUAPROCF AQ
rn:&»ﬁ NOT 15 ERCEED 710 (vERT. 20 (01 LouAL) RETLRY LP PAN
s B ok S
4" DA CORRUCATID PLASTIC WEIPNG
TLE W/ FLTER SOCK SET AT BOTTOM @ BATHTUB AND SHOWER WALL
OF FOOTING 12° DEEP LAYER OF Lse MLE-BASKER WATER- &ssrml

CRUSHED STONE SURRDUND N? WONDCROOARD®
Sl.aﬂi ﬂ#wc T:LI 10 suup Al & SURROUNDING WALLS. AD: TH SO
AB«:sM: FIBREGLASS MESH MP( Ao

o OCK FON ACKLE USE BLUEBOARD A
!gl"gsw. mscvg;mmv me i ? m:umua SATROM. WAL
itad wolid!
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1 1/4° DIA. HANG RODD W/ IIRACKET!

uka‘«“" SOURS, M, ALOF FRIE - ALL CHADME FNISH INSTALL ©

5'-6" 0C AFF. 3/4°
MEC APPROVED CRAINACE LAYER SUCH
X5 CDELTA w3 COATS AGALT LT SO Ymat), fanven
EMULSION. 1/2 "CEMENT PARGNG COVID -
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ANCHORID) M PERRIETON FOUNDATION @s»uum OUCT @
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STRENGTH OF 25 MPA AND 5 - 8 X AR AND CAULKED.
ENTRANUENT B WL VAPOUR / MO'STURE §5) vEHANCAL VENTILATION
DARRER TURNED AT NSOL FACE OF PW\'BR( MECHAMCAL VENTLATON N
FOUNDATION WALL 5" MN. COMPACTED ALL BATHRODM AREAS HAVNG NO
GﬂANI.LAR A o8 uND:SI'uQEC‘D SOI. NATURAL VENTILATION AS PER OB.C
HOTE: USE 52 WPA UN SV REQUIREMENTS.
NG"I CONCRETE IN lu. GARAGE
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Coitlic 15U TCP & DOTIOM DOWELS @ 12°
FOUNDATION INSULATICN : D.C & 10M NOSNG BARS

£-0" MINMUM HIOH, 4" RICD INSULATICN,
CONTINUOUS ALONG FOUNDATION walL (T7pg)  {(%) FIRE RATED DOOR ;
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45 MNUTE FIRE RATED PARTINOM: 1
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©C PROVIDE 2°X4” BOTIOM PLATE & SHE 3/18° WALLS. PICKLTS
2-2°%4" TOP PLATE. 1/2° INTERIDA GYPSUM 1/2°X1 /2" SPACED 4° APART MAX
BOARD BOTH SDES OF STUD (TYP.) POSTS C/W JX3"X3/16BASE PLATES
c/h 3/8%x4" Lonc LAC BOLTS BOLTED

(%) 30 MNUTE FIRE RATED AND 7 con ALL
SW"D RESISTANT CEOUNG: snumm AND NTD concrete
ABSORATIVE MATDRIAL IN BENE
EXSTING JOST CATY | LAYER
OF 5/8° (15.5UM) TYPE X G.WA.
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES :

@ FOOTINGS :

22" WIDE X B” DEEP POURED CONCRETE
c/w 2-15M HORIZONTAL BARS
CONTINUOUS KEY FOOTING TO FOUNDATION
WALL W / 10 M REBAR DOWELS @ 167
0.C. FODTINGS (MINIMUM 2200 PSI © 28
DAYS CONCRETE) MUST BEAR ON
UNDISTURBED SOIL CAPABLE OF 3,000
PSF LOADING BOTTOM OF FOOTING TO BE
MIN. 4' — 0" BELOW LOWEST GRADE ON
UNDISTURBED  SOIL NOTE: CONTRACTOR
RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING SHORING
METHOD AND / OR THE EXTENT OF
UNDERPINNING (IF REQUIRED) AT
NEIGHBOURING PROPERTIES STRUCTURES.
NOTE ANGLE OF REPOSE BETWEEN
FOOTINGS NOT TO  EXCEED 7:10 (VERT.
: HORIZ.)

(%) WEEPING TILES
4" DIA. CORRUGATED PLASTIC WEEPING
TILE W/ FILTER SOCK SET AT BOTTOM
OF FOOTING 12" DEEP LAYER OF
CRUSHED STONE SURROUND (MIN.).
SLOPE WEEPING TILE TO SUMP PIT &
PUMP OR TO DRAIN.

10" REIN. CONC. BLOCK FDN. WALL — W/
15M©36° BARS VERTICALLY (filed solid)
AND 15M@36" BARS HORIZONTALLY &
every third course. MIN. 47 OF FREE
DRAINAGE GRANULAR MATERIAL, AND A

AS "DELTA MS" 2 COATS ASPHALT
EMULSION. 1/2 "CEMENT PARGING COVED
OVER FOOTING AND TO 6" ABOVE GRADE
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE NOTED

B.M.E.C. APPROVED DRAINAGE LAYER SUCH

(52 METAL RAILING :

FOUNDATION BACKFILLING :

APPLY 127 CLEAR STONE COVER OVER
WEEPING TILES BACKFILL WITH GRANULAR 8
MATERIAL APPLIED IN 24" UFTS PROVIDE
12" LAYER OF COMPACTED TOP SOIL
SLOPED AWAY FROM FOUNDATION WALL.

(17 CONCRETE SLAB CN GRADE :
5" 32 MPA CONC. SLAB W/ 5-B% AR
ENTRAINMENT. REINFORCED W/ 10M BARS
© 12" 0.C. EACH WAY IN BOTTOM THIRD OF
SLAB, 24"X24" DOWELS @ 24" 0O.C.
ANCHORED IN PERIMETER FOUNDATION
WALLS. SLOPE SLAB MIN. 1.0% FROM

@cmcnm SLAB ON GRADE :

MACHINE TROWELLED 4" PCURED CONCRETE
WITH A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF 25 MPA AND 5 - 8 % AR
ENTRAINMENT 6 MIL. VAPOUR / MOISTURE
BARRIER TURNED AT INSIDE FACE OF
FOUNDATION WALL 5" MIN, COMPACTED
GRANULAR FILL ON UNDISTURBED SOIL.
NOTE: USE 32 MPA MIN. COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH CONCRETE IN ALL GARAGE
(INCLUDING INTERICR GARAGES) AND
EXTERIOR SLABS. SLGPE TO DRAIN @
MINIMUM 1 X SLOPE AS APPLICABLE.

FOUNDATION INSULATION :
4°-0" MINIMUM HIGH. 4 RIGID INSULATICN,
CONTINUOUS ALONG FOUNDATION WALL (TYPE)

POURED CONC. STAIR, AS PER 08C
DIV. B.-9.8, 94"MIN. TREADS & 7§"
MAX. RISE. 15M BARS ® 12" 0.C. E.W.
15M TOP & BOTTOM DOWELS @ 127
0.C. & 10M NOSING BARS

DOCR.

@
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Fax:

TIMP. STEEL
ToM @12 0.C.

DESIGNED TO 0.B.C 9.9.B. & 4.1.10.1
POSTS AND HORIZONTAL RAILS 1"X17
S.H.S. 3/16" WALLS. PICKETS
1/2°X1/2" SPACED 4" APART MAX.
POSTS C/W 3"X3"X3/16"BASE PLATES
C/W 3/8"X%4" LONG LAG BOLTS BOLTED
AT CORNERS THROUGH WALL
SHEATHING AND INTO concrete
BENEATH.

NEW POURED
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NOW B

]
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4" RIGID WSULATION (TYP*)

4" HD STYROFOAM
TIED TO NEW
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VINCENT CESTA AND ASSOCIATES INC.
32 HORTIE STREET, SUITE 200, PIERREFONDS, QC, H8Y 122, 514-346-3047

February 6, 2015
Solutions Aluminium As Inc.

103-301 Omer De Serres
Blainville, Quebec, J7C 0K2
C/0 : Mr. Veaceslav Muravetchi & Mr. Arthur Minacov

OBJECT: ALUMINIUM GUARD-RAILING CERTIFICATIONS OF MODELS 1082-PICKET AND
1083-GLASS SERIES FOR RESIDENTIAL USE PER ONTARIO BUILDING CODE 2012
DIVISION B PART 9, ARTICLE 9.8.8

Mr. Muracetchi &Mr. Minacov

Please find herein, the attached copies of the certifications of your two aluminium guard railing models,
in particular, 1082-picket and 1083-glass series, 0S-1, sheet 1 of 2, dated February 6,2015, rev 0 and OS-
2, sheet 2 of 2, rev O,dated respectively. In addition you will also find copies of the test load data results
taken during horizontally loading of the guard-railings.

You will note the following results from the test data sheets:

Test no 2:_(ref: tableau 2)

The 10ft post to post picket model x 42 " high, was test horizontally at the mid-span of the railing and at
the top of the post. The guard-railing was loaded incrementally and held a load of 642 Ibs. Hence, the
1082-picket model held a load greater than the specified load of 410 Ibs, as required per OBC-2012.

Test no 3: (ref: tableau 3)
Similarly, the Sft post to post glass model x 42" high,was tested horizontally at the mid- span of the
railing and at the top of the post. The guard- railing was loaded incrementally and held a load of 642 Ibs.

Hence, 1083-glass model held a load greater that the specified load of 410 Ibs, as required per OBC-
2012.

In conclusion, both models herein mentioned, are certified for residential use as per part 9, article 9.8.8.
of the OBC-2012 building code.

Vincent Cesta, Prof,Eng.

, ' 100635427
Copies of documents attached: ;ﬁ,i -_

0S-1 rev 0: certification sheet for 1082-picket model
0S-2 rev 0: certification sheet for 1083-glass model
S1rev 1: elevation view of 1083-glass model

S2 rev 1: elevation view of 1082-picket model

Test data results ( april 10 2014) : tables 2 and 3




SOLUTIONS ALUMINIUM AS INC.

103-301 OMER DE

BLAINVILLE, QUEBEC, J7C 0K2

SERRES

514-450-420-2228

CERTIFICATION OF GUARD RAILING FOR RESIDENTIAL USE PER
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE 2012 DEVISION B,PART 9 ARTICLE 9.8.8

MODEL SERIES
Picket Series 1082 (picket )
Dimension between Posts (Max) 108"
Hand-Rail MC-10 MC-20 MC-30
{options)
( complete with top rail 1.320x 1.505)
Pickets BR-100
1.00”X0.75""X 0.050 “( straight)
Posts _ Two (2), PT-300
3”x3".065” ¢/w RF-250 top Ba-5 (5"x5"') bottom
Intermediate post One (1), intermediate post at mid-span
1.00”x1.00"¢c/w die cast shoe SA-INT
Alloy 6063-T5
Consultant MODEL : LENGTH :
Vincent Cesta, Prof Eng. 1082 — Picket Series 108"
Vincent Cesta and Associates BY : MC CHECKED : V.Cesta, eng
Pierrefonds, Quebec, H8Y 172
514-346-3047 DATE : February 6, 2015 Plan Sheet
1/2
REV | Description DATE 0S-1
0 | For production Feb/6/15 Rev
0




Post 3,00 x 3,00

Top handrails models M10, M20, M30
Complete with toprail (1,320 x 1,503)

( Post 3,00 x 3,00

renforced at base \

/ renforced at base

1
|

_ Tempered - 42"

| Glass Panels i Glass Panels |
; i LS5 Av (L
L] | 36'1/2x48 36"1/2x48" |
~ 6mm :

emm.

Post ancrage
see note 1and 2

Post ancrage
see note 1

and 2

" / 108" /
- Nate: 2 4 \
Note 1 Anchorage is not part of this certification. Diecast Shoe Intermediary Bottom rail
Exist poured concrete balcony design and specifications of anchorage must 2'1/2x5" 0,750 1,430 (1,320 1,503)
by others be coordinated with project construction
3000 psi min engineer and site conditions

compression resistance is required to
be confirtmed by project engineer

Consulting Engineer
Vicent Cesta, Prof Eng
514-346-3047

Model: Guard HandRailing
Tempered Glass Panels (9' x 42")

Date: C file :
Feb/6/15

Supplier: Solutions Aluminium A.S. Inc.
301 Omer Deserres, #103, Blainville
Quebec, J7C OK2

Sheet: Rev:
14K 127 S1 1/2 1




TABLEAU DE RESULTAT D'ESSAI NO.3
CLIENT: SOLUTION ALUMINIUM A.S. INC

217/8
211/8
231/4

S e <§-

4
o o S
221/4 213/4 221/4 215/8
231/4  201/2 231/4 20
233/4 231/8 233/4 23

p 30 TABLEUA D’ESSAI 3
E 5
w
T g
E “ 20
S &
“w o 15
55
2 g
5§ 10 ‘
E
@ 5
&
P oo |
128 298 |
s LBS LBS
POTEAUP1 M/CM1 221/4 221/8 217/8 |
M/C M1 231/4 221/2  213/8 |
POTEAU P2 233/ 231/2 231/4
g
oo rd
y

TABLEAU DES CHARGES ET DEPLACEMENTS DU MODEL VITREE L= 9’--0” X 48 HAUT

AVEC POTEAUX 3X3, UN INTERMEDIARE 5"”X 1"

& LS r oot !

PAR: VINCENT CESTA, ING
DATE : LE 10 ET 14 AVRIL 2014

3 INF
S .
3
640
0 LBS LBS 0 LBS
221/4 211/2 + 221/4
231/4 19 1 227/8
235/8 227/8  237/8

TABLEAU 3



SOLUTIONS ALUMINIUM AS INC.
103-301 OMER DE SERRES
BLAINVILLE, QUEBEC, J7C 0K2
514-450-420-2228

CERTIFICATION OF GUARD RAILING FOR RESIDENTIAL USE PER
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE 2012 DEVISION B,PART 9 ARTICLE 9.8.8

MODEL SERIES
Tempered Glass Series 1083 -Glass
Dimension between Posts (Max) 108"
Hand-Rail MC-10 MC-20 MC-30
(options)

( complete with top rail 1.320x 1.505)

Glass 2, Tempered Glass 6 mm panels 36 %''x 48"

Posts Two (2), PT-300
3""x3".065"” c¢/w RF-250 top Ba-5 (5"x5") bottom

Intermediate post One (1), intermediate post at mid-span
0.75"x1.430"c/w die cast-shoe SA-INT ( 2 % “x 5")

Alloy 6063-T5

Consultant MODEL : LENGTH :
Vincent Cesta, Prof Eng. 1083 —Glass Series 108"

ancent Cesta and Associates BY : MC CHECKED : V.Cesta, eng
Pierrefonds, Quebec, H8Y 172

514-346-3047 DATE : February 6, 2015 Plan Sheet
2/2
REV | Description DATE 0S-2
0 | For production Feb/6/15 Rev

0




Post 3,00 x 3,00
renforced at base

Top handrails models M10, M20,
M30

Post 3,00 x 3,00
renforced at base

Complete with toprall (1,320 x 1,503)

I

N Pickets
I| l TA e ' 3/4" x 1“
l “ ~ = tvpe
II Il 42"
See notes
See note 1 & 182
7 i
J .. LI
4"Maxy ‘

B Intermediary Bottom rail T -

. 1,000 x 1,000 {1,320 x 1,503)

\ 108" .

e \ / Exist poured concrete
Note 1 Note 2 Diecast Shoe 2"1/2 x 5" —l balcony
Exist poured concrete balcony Post ancrage See notes 1 &2
by others must have 3000 psi min is not part of this certification. Design and
compression resistance to confirmed by specifications of the anchorage must be
project engineer coordinated with project contsrution engineer and
site conditlons
Solutions Aluminium A.S.Inc. Picket Handrailing Model ( 9 foot long x 42 * high)
Consulting Engineer
Vicent Cesta, Prof Eng 301 Omers Deserres ,103
514-346-3047 Blainville, Qc, J7C 0K2 | | Date: fite : Sheet: Rev:
Feb 6/15 14K 160 [¥) 2/2 1




TABLEAU DE RESUTAT D’ESSAI NO.2: [ /4o v #11) PAR: VINCENT CESTA , ING

CLIENT: Solution aluminium A.S.

Deplacements des composantes

Sous charges

LE 10 ET 14 AVILI 2014

pe ¢
TABLEAU 2 Jo- o7 frerer S, 2D Y74
30
o
& a é By O . B A A
25 : Bt é ‘- o .
(=) "
)
20 g
&
15
f!-‘
10 ’
5
0
OLBS 100lbs 200lbs 300lbs 385lbs OLBS 478lbs OLBS 568lbs OLBS 568lbs 6421bs 700 Ibs
POTEAUP1 263/4 265/8 261/2 | 263/8 261/4 263/4. 26 263/4 257/8 263/4 277/8 255/8 251/2
M/C M1 271/2 . 265/8 26 25 241/2 271/2 v 231/2 (273/8 ) 223/8 27 221/4 201/8 181/2
POTEAUP2 273/8 271/4 271/2 27 . 267/8 273/8 263/4 273/8 265/8 273/8 265/8 267/8 263/8

TABLEAU DES CHARGES ET DEPLACEMENTS DU MODEL 10'-0" 1 X 42h, AVEC BARROTINS ,
2 INTERMEDIARES

TABLEAU 2 :



'«
| 8
g El
=21 Rita _ 2
5 5
EX g
=
a Snelgrove

=

e
%ae%neiew

____

ION

il
at

g‘:@

mm

ﬂ'tn
=
o
=
@

ek

LLE RAILWAY DEVELOPMENT
od Pkwy ]\

and’a‘l’@?
Hurontario St

YRR

m




